

No. 21-248

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILIP E. BERGER, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE  
OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF LAWYERS DEMOCRACY FUND  
AND REPRESENTATIVE RODNEY DAVIS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

RICHARD B. RAILE

*Counsel of Record*

TREVOR M. STANLEY

JENNA M. LORENCE

MICHAEL E. NAGELBERG

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 861-1711

rraile@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY  
OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Attorneys General Have With Increasing  
Frequency Viewed a Vigorous Defense of  
Challenged Laws as Optional ..... 6

II. North Carolina Has Addressed the Problem of  
Suits Among Friends in the Manner This  
Court’s Precedent Expressly Approves ..... 18

III. Intervention Doctrine Must Be Construed  
Against the Backdrop of States’ Authority to  
Choose Their Representatives in Court..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	19
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 326 F.Supp.3d 128 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	19, 21
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	27
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 2013 WL 1332137 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 28, 2013) ....	12
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 2013 WL 1332158 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 28, 2013) ....	12
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	11
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Clerveaux v. E. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 984 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	32
<i>Common Cause R.I. v. Gorbea</i> , 970 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Common Cause R.I. v. Gorbea</i> , 2020 WL 4365608 (D.R.I. July 30, 2020)....	13–14
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	26
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	28

<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 578 U.S. 253 (2016).....	33
<i>Heckler v. Cheney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	10, 11, 29
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens</i> , <i>Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v.</i> <i>Sec’y of State</i> , 948 N.W.2d 70 (Mich. 2020) .....	13
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v.</i> <i>Sec’y of State</i> , 959 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. Ct. App. 2020) .....	13
<i>League of Women Voters of Va. v. Va. State</i> <i>Bd. of Elections</i> , 458 F.Supp.3d 442 (W.D. Va. 2020) .....	14
<i>League of Women Voters of Va. v. Va. State</i> <i>Bd. of Elections</i> , 481 F.Supp.3d 580 (W.D. Va. 2020) .....	14–15
<i>Merrill v. People First of Ala.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 190 (2020).....	14
<i>Moore v. Circosta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 46 (2020).....	16
<i>Moore v. Circosta</i> , 494 F.Supp.3d 289 (M.D.N.C. 2020) .....	15–16
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Berger</i> , 999 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>North Carolina v. N.C. State Conf. of NAACP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 27 (2016).....	27
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	10
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Common Cause R.I.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020).....	14
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , 208 L. Ed. 2d 266 (Oct. 28, 2020) .....	16
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , 208 L. Ed. 2d 293 (Nov. 6, 2020) .....	18
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Dagraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021).....	17
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 577 U.S. 39 (2015).....	10
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	32
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	16
<i>Trans-High Corp. v. Colorado</i> , 58 F.Supp.3d 1177 (D. Colo. 2013).....	11–12
<i>United States v. North Carolina</i> , 180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	16

<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	11
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wis. Right To Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	30
<b><u>Statutes and State Constitutions:</u></b>	
Ariz. Const. art. IV, Pt. 2 § 1(20) .....	33
Cal. Gov’t Code. § 12512 .....	7
Fla. Stat. § 16.01 .....	7
Ind. Code. § 2-3-8-1 .....	24, 29
Mich. Const. art. IV § 6.....	33
Mich. Ct. R. 7.306.....	33
Minn. Stat. § 203B.08 .....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 114-2(2) .....	25, 34
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-32.6 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63 .....	7
<b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	
<i>About the State AG Project</i> , American Constitu- tion Society .....	8
Arizona Sec’y of State Katie Hobbs’s Opposition to the State of Arizona’s Motion to Intervene, <i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , No. 18-15845 (9th Cir. Mar. 13, 2020) ECF No. 133 .....	11

Attorney General’s Opposition to Emergency Motion for Stay Pending Appeal, <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 10-16696, Dkt. 8 (9th Cir. Aug. 13, 2010).....	10
Brief of Appellee Michele Reagan in Support of Appellants, <i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 578 U.S. 253 (2016) (No. 14-232) 2015 WL 7713705.....	33
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Neither Party, <i>Bethune Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) (No. 18-281) .....	21
Niraj Chokshi, <i>Seven Attorneys General Won’t Defend Their Own State’s Gay Marriage Bans</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 20, 2014.....	11
Consent Decree, <i>Adeli v. Va. Dep’t of Elections</i> , No. CL21000438-00 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2021) (Dkt. BL-11) .....	15
Consent Decree, <i>Goldman v. Va. Dep’t of Elections</i> , No. CL20006468 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2021).....	15
Robert G. Dixon Jr., <i>Democratic Representation: Reapportionment in Law and Politics</i> (1968)....	13, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1. ....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....	26
Lisa F. Grumet, <i>Hidden Nondefense: Partisanship in State Attorneys General Amicus Briefs and the Need for Transparency</i> , 87 Fordham L. Rev. 1859 (2019).....	8

Eric Holder, U.S. Attorney General, Remarks as Prepared for Delivery at the National Association of Attorneys General Winter Meeting, U.S. Dep't of Justice (Feb. 25, 2014).....	9, 10
Margaret H. Lemos & Kevin M. Quinn, <i>Litigating State Interests: Attorneys General As Amici</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1229 (2015) .....	7
Thomas R. Morris, <i>States Before the U.S. Supreme Court: State Attorneys General as Amicus Curiae</i> , 70 <i>Judicature</i> 298 (1987) .....	7
Multistate Amicus Briefs, State Litigation & AG Activity Database, Dec. 31, 2019.....	8
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Original Scope of the Congressional Power to Regulate Elections</i> , 13 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1 (Nov. 2010) .....	2
N.C. R. of Professional Conduct 1.2 .....	26
Paul Nolette, <i>State Attorneys General Have Taken Off As A Partisan Force in National Politics</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> , Oct. 23, 2017 .....	8
Notice of Settlement, <i>Democratic Party of Ga. v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:19-cv-5028 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 6, 2020), ECF No. 56 .....	15
Notice of Voluntary Dismissal, <i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 2:20-cv-03850-PBT (E.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 2020) ECF No. 39.....	15
Or. Att'y Gen. Op. No. OP-6500 (Oct. 15, 1993) .....	7
Emma Platoff, <i>America's Weaponized Attorneys General</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> , Oct. 28, 2018 .....	8



Ranking Member Rodney Davis, U.S. H. of Reps., Comm. on H. Admin., Report, <i>The Elec- tions Clause: States' Primary Constitutional Au- thority Over Elections</i> (117th Cong., Aug. 12, 2021) .....	2
<i>Reaching Too Far? The Role of State Attorneys General</i> , Federalist Society Panel (July 31, 2007)....	8
Gregory S. Schneider, <i>Democrats Flip Virginia Senate and House, Taking Control of State Gov- ernment for the First Time in a Generation</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 5, 2019 .....	22
Gregory S. Schneider, <i>Federal Judges Choose Va. Redistricting Map Favorable to Democrats</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 23, 2019.....	21
Gregory S. Schneider, <i>Va. Gov. Northam Threat- ens Veto Over GOP Redistricting Plan</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 2, 2018.....	22
State Appellees' Motion to Dismiss, <i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , No. 18-281 (Oct. 9, 2018).....	19
State Appellees' Response in Opposition, <i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , No. 18A629 (Dec. 20, 2018).....	20
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Bethune Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) (No. 18-281) .....	21
Gregory F. Zoeller, <i>Duty to Defend and the Rule of Law</i> , 90 Ind. L.J. 513 (2015) .....	7, 12, 24
